                                                                    March 26, 1997

Honorable Chris P. Mathys

Councilmember, City of Fresno

2051 E. Shaw Avenue

Fresno, California  93710

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-062
Dear Mr. Mathys:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding your duties under the provisions of Proposition 208 and the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS
1) During the off-year ban on accepting campaign contributions, may you, as a councilmember for the City of Fresno, solicit contributions for the purpose of opening a district office?  If so, what is the maximum you can raise and what are the requirements of maintaining a district office?  May the district office be located inside your home?

2) How may campaign funds raised prior to January 1, 1997, be used?

3) If you are permitted to raise money for the district office, what are the maximum amounts that can be contributed by individuals, companies, small contributor committees, and political action committees?

CONCLUSIONS
1) You may raise up to $10,000 per calendar year to establish and maintain an officeholder account.  You may use officeholder account funds to open a district office as long as you do not use the district office in connection with any campaign for elective office or ballot measure.  The district office may be located inside your home.

2) You may use campaign funds raised prior to January 1, 1997, consistent with regulations 18530.1 and 18519.4.

3) The maximum amount of a contribution to an officeholder account must not exceed $250 per calendar year from any person.

ANALYSIS
Officeholder Account
During the off-year ban, you are prohibited from accepting campaign contributions.  (Section 85305.)  However, as an elected officer, you may establish an officeholder account pursuant to section 85313(a).  You may also raise money to establish and maintain this officeholder account.  Under section 85313(a), aggregate contributions to your officeholder account must not exceed $10,000 per calendar year.  Therefore, once you raise $10,000 into your officeholder account, you may not raise additional funds into the account until the next calendar year.  (Weldy Advice Letter, No. A-96-331.)  In addition, section 85313(b) prohibits you from accepting a contribution to your officeholder account totaling more than $250 per calendar year from any one person.
  Further, section 85313(c) prohibits you from accepting a contribution to your officeholder account from, through, or arranged by a registered state or local lobbyist who engages, or is authorized to engage in lobbying the Fresno City Council.

You would like to know whether you may raise funds during the off-year ban for the purpose of opening a district office.  Expenditures from your officeholder account formed pursuant to section 85313(a) must be used for expenses related to assisting, serving or communicating with your constituents, or carrying out your official duties as a member of a city council.  Using officeholder account funds to open a district office in order to assist, serve or communicate with your constituents or to carry out your official duties is a permissible expenditure under section 85313(a).  (Bauer Advice Letter, No. A-97-040.)  However, section 85313(a) prohibits you from using officeholder account funds in connection with any campaign for elective office or ballot measures.  Therefore, if you establish a district office with officeholder account funds, you may not use your district office in connection with any campaign for elective office or ballot measures.

You have not indicated any specific expenses relating to opening a district office for which you want to use your officeholder account funds.  Please note that any office equipment 

purchased with officeholder account funds may only be used to assist, serve or communicate with your constituents or to carry out your official duties.  (Section 85313(a).)  Thus, such equipment may not be used for personal purposes.
  Moreover, such equipment may not be used in connection with any campaign for elective office or ballot measures.   (Id.)

You would also like to know whether you may locate the district office inside your home.

As discussed above, section 85313 establishes limitations on contributions to an elected official’s officeholder account.  These limitations, however, do not apply to an official’s contributions of his or her personal funds to his or her officeholder account.  (Sections 85301(e), 85307(c) and 89511.5(a).)  Accordingly, your district office may be located in your home.

Carryover Funds

You may use campaign funds raised prior to January 1, 1997, for any purpose permitted by sections 89510-89518, inclusive.  (Emergency Regulations 18519.4, 18530.1, copies enclosed.)
  Such funds may be used to open a district office.  (Boger Advice Letter, No. I-91-291.)  Such funds may also be used for a future election.  However, before you use all or part of such funds for a future election and the funds are not already in an account designated for a future election, they must be transferred to a committee formed for that election pursuant to sections 85200 and 85201.   (Johnson Advice Letter, No. A-96-361(a).)  You may also transfer up to $10,000 of such funds to your officeholder account opened pursuant to section 85313(a).  (Emergency Regulation 18531.3, copy enclosed.)  However, if you transfer $10,000 into your officeholder account, you may not raise or deposit any additional contributions into that account until the next calendar year.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:   Julia Butcher

        Graduate Assistant, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Section 82047 defines “person” as an individual, proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate, business trust, company corporation, limited liability company, association, committee, and any other organization or group of persons acting in concert.


�  Please note that legal title in any office equipment purchased with officeholder account funds must reside in the name of your officeholder committee.  


�  Emergency regulations expire by operation of law 120 days after adoption.  Regulations 18519.4, 18530.1 and other emergency regulations will expire on May 7, 1997.  The Commission may adopt the regulations as permanent regulations before the expiration date.  





